kW (hp) rev/min Nm (lb ft) rev/min mm (in) mm (in) litres (in3) mm (in) mm (in) mm (in) kg (lbs)
M
ax
im
um
 T
o
rq

*403D-11# 21 (28.2) 3400 70.2 (51.8) 2300 NA 3 77 (3) 81 (3.2) 1.13 (69) 491 (19.3) 406 (15.9) 576 (22.7) 87 (191)
*403D-15# 25.1 (33.7) 3000 96 (70.8) 1800 NA 3 84 (3.3) 90 (3.5) 1.5 (91) 572 (22.5) 422 (16.6) 643 (25.3) 149 (328.5)
*403D-15T 30 (40.2) 3000 111.9 (82.5) 1800 T 3 84 (3.3) 90 (3.5) 1.5 (91) 572 (22.5) 512 (20.2) 643 (25.3) 156 (345)
*403D-17 26 (34.9) 2600 105 (77.4) 1800 NA 3 84 (3.3) 100 (3.9) 1.662(101.4) 572 (22.5) 422 (16.6) 664 (26.1) 153 (337)
*404D-15 26.5 (35.5) 3000 96 (70.8) 1700 NA 4 77 (3) 81 (3.2) 1.51 (92) 591 (23.3) 393 (15.5) 576 (22.7) 107 (235.5)
*404D-22# 38 (51) 3000 143 (105.5) 1800 NA 4 84 (3.3) 100 (3.9) 2.216 (135) 658 (25.9) 425 (16.8) 725 (28.5) 184 (406)
*404D-22T 45.5 (61) 3000 189 (139.4) 1800 T 4 84 (3.3) 100 (3.9) 2.216 (135) 666 (26.2) 516 (20.3) 725 (28.5) 194 (427.7)
*404D-22TA 49.2 (66) 2800 200 (147.5) 1800 TA 4 84 (3.3) 100 (3.9) 2.216 (135) 666 (26.2) 516 (20.3) 725 (28.5) 194 (427.7)
800 Series
*804C-33 47 (63) 2600 200 (148) 1600 NA 4 94 (3.7) 120 (4.7) 3.3 (201) 781 (30.7) 598 (23.5) 710 (27.9) 245 (540)
804C-33T 60 (80.5) 2600 253 (187) 1600 T 4 94 (3.7) 120 (4.7) 3.3 (201) 781 (30.7) 649 (25.6) 769 (30.3) 269 (593)
*804D-33 47 (63) 2500 200 (148) 1600 NA 4 94 (3.7) 120 (4.7) 3.3 (201) 781 (30.7) 598 (23.5) 710 (27.9) 245 (540)
804D-33T 62 (83.1) 2500 265 (195) 1600 T 4 94 (3.7) 120 (4.7) 3.3 (201) 781 (30.7) 649 (25.6) 769 (30.3) 269 (593)
1100A Series
1104A-44# 63.5 (85.2) 2200 293 (216) 1400 NA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 768 (30.2) 558 (22) 795 (31.3) 357 (787)
1104A-44T# 80.5 (108) 2200 404 (298) 1400 T 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 768 (30.2) 558 (22) 947 (37.3) 372 (820)
1100C Series
1103C-33 43 (57.7) 2200 222 (164) 1400 NA 3 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 3.3 (202) 546 (21.5) 574 (22.5) 826 (32.5) 264 (582)
1103C-33T 55 (73.8) 2200 291 (215) 1400 T 3 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 3.3 (202) 546 (21.5) 586 (23.1) 826 (32.5) 276 (608)
1104C-44# 64 (85.8) 2400 308 (227) 1200 NA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 470 (18.5) 812 (32) 357 (785)
1104C-44T# 74.5 (99.9) 2300 415 (306) 1350 T 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 597 (23.5) 810 (31.9) 372 (818)
1104C-44TA# 97 (130.1) 2200 500 (369) 1400 TA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 602 (23.7) 775 (30.5) 372 (818)
1100D Series
1103D-33 36.9 (49.5) 2200 200 (148) 1400 NA 3 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 3.3 (202) 546 (21.5) 586 (23.1) 526 (20.7) 276 (608)
1103D-33T 50 (67.1) 2200 250 (184) 1400 T 3 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 3.3 (202) 546 (21.5) 586 (23.1) 526 (20.7) 276 (608)
1103D-33TA 60 (80.5) 2200 300 (221) 1400 TA 3 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 3.3 (202) 546 (21.5) 586 (23.1) 526 (20.7) 276 (608)
1104D-44 56 (75.1) 2200 260 (192) 1650 NA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 597 (23.5) 810 (31.9) 303 (787)
1104D-44T** 74.5 (99.9) 2200 392 (289) 1400 T 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 597 (23.5) 810 (31.9) 306 (820)
1104D-44T# 70 (93.9) 2200 392 (289) 1400 T 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 597 (23.5) 810 (31.9) 306 (820)
1104D-E44T 74.5 (99.9) 2200 420 (310) 1400 T 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 641 (25.2) 810 (31.9) 357 (1715)
1104D-44TAˆ# 74.5 (99.9) 2200 410 (302) 1400 TA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 597 (23.5) 775 (30.5) 306 (820)
1104D-E44TA# 83 (111) 2200 418 (308) 1400 TA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 641 (25.2) 775 (30.5) 357 (1715)
1104D-E44TAˆ# 106 (142) 2200 556 (410) 1400 TA 4 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 4.4 (269) 663 (26.1) 641 (25.2) 775 (30.5) 357 (1715)
1106D-E66TA# 186 (249) 2200 1050 (774) 1400 TA 6 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 6.6 (403) 929 (36.6) 713 (28.1) 797 (31.4) 506 (1116)
1106D-E66TA*** >205 (>275) 2900 952 (702) TBC TA 6 105 (4.1) 127 (5) 6.6 (403) 929 (36.6) 668 (26.3) 797 (31.4) 506 (1116)
Legend
1. Maximum power to ISO/TR 14396. Barometric pressure 100 kPa / air inlet temperature 25oC. Vapour pressure 1 kPa
2. Bare engine weight (dry)